COUNTY OF BARRHEAD NO. 11
Province of Alberta

BYLAW NO. 6-2018

Water and Sewer Utility Rates Amendment Bylaw
{(Amending Bylaw Ne. 9-2014)

Page1of 1

A BYLAW OF THE COUNTY OF BARRHEAD NO. 11, in the Province of Alberta,
to amend the Water and Sewer Utility Rates charged by the municipality.

WHEREAS, under Section 12 of Bylaw No. 9-2014, the Council of the County of
Barrhead No. 11 may, by bylaw or resolution in Council, alter, amend or repeal any or all
of the Schedules which form part of Water and Sewer Utility Bylaw No. 9-2014.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the County of Barrhead No. 11, in the Province of
Alberta, duly assembled, and pursuant to the authority conferred upon it by the Municipal
Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, enacts as follows:

1. That this Bylaw may be cited as the 2019 Water and Sewer Utility Rates
Amendment Bylaw.,

2. That Bylaw No. 9-2014 be amended by Altering Schedule “A™ attached thereto, to
provide for revised charges to be in effect as of January 1, 2019 for all water
supplied and sewer service rendered as per the rates set out in Schedule “A”
attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.

3.  The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this bylaw shall not
affect the validity of any other part of this Bylaw, which can be given effect with
such invalid part or parts.

4 This Bylaw comes into force upon third and final reading and signing in
accordance with the Municipal Government Act.

FIRST READING GIVEN the 18™ day of December, 2018.
SECOND READING GIVEN the 18" day of December, 2018.

THIRD READING GIVEN the 18" day of December, 2018.

(et

e —

County M agef

Seal

County of Barrhead No. 11 Page 1 of 1



County of Barrhead No. 11
Schedule to Bylaw No. 6-2018

SCHEDULE “A”
Ycar 2019 Water and Sewer Utility Rates
N Page 10f 2
1. Application Fee for Water and/or Sewer Utilities (Non-Refundable) $30.00
2. Utility Account Deposits (Refundable with Conditions)
a)  Connection for Water with or without Sewer Ultilities $150.00
b) Connection for Sewer Only Utility $75.00

3. Metered Water Service

a) For Services from the Water Supply Line from the Town of Barrhead to and
including the Hamlet of Manola; Services in the Hamlet of Neerlandia; and
Services in the MacGillivray Subdivision:

i) For the first 10 cubic meters {(or 2,200 imperial gallons)

$50.20 per month minimum charge and,;

ii) For all consumption over 10 cubic meters (or 2,200 imperial gallons)

$16.97 per 4.54 cubic meters (or 1,000 imperial gallons) per month

4. Unmetered Water Service

Where for various reasons the County Manager deems it not feasible to install a
meter in any premises, the monthly rate shall be applied as follows:

a)} Individual Residential Dwelling Units $82.56 for each unit
b}  Other applications $129.01 for each unit

5. County Operated Water Stations
$1.00 for each 0.128 cubic meters (or 28.5 imperial gallons)

6. Sanitary Sewer Charge

a) Hamlet of Manola; Hamlet of Neerlandia; MacGillivray Subdivision, and
all other utility connections:

i) Where water service is metered, the sewer service charge shall be 40%
of the metered water consumption charges.

ii) Where water service is not metered, or
where water service is not provided by the County,
the sewer service charge shall be 50% of the unmetered water
consumption charge. $41.28

iii)  Where weeping tile or other apparatuses collect surface water and
connect to sewer collection system, the sewer service charge shall be
100% of the metered water consumption charges.

Page 1 of 2



County of Barrhead No. 11
Schedule to Bylaw No. 6-2018

SCHEDULE “A”

Year 2019 Water and Sewer Utility Rates

Other Rates
For the purpose of this section of the Rate Schedule, normal business hours shall be
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The following charges shall apply with a minimum one-hour charge for each service
call requested by the consumer:

RATES PER
HOUR
a) Requested Service Call and County employee $150.00
able to enter premises during the normal
business hours.
b) Requested Service Call after normal business $150.00
hours.
¢) Special Meter Reading (Other than Service $100.00
Termination)
d) Meter test $50.00
e) Reconnection of water service that has been $100.00
disconnected for reason of non-payment of
account
f)  Water disconnection and reconnection during $100.00

normal working hours requested by consumer
for a period of time

Page 2 of 2



